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June 15-18, 2009

The meeting of the Disease, Disability, and Injury Prevention and Control Special Emphasis Panel: PS09-906 “Capacity
Building Assistance (CBA) to Improve the Delivery and Effectiveness of Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)
Prevention Services for High Risk and Racial/Ethnic Minority Populations” was convened on June 15, 2009 at 10:30 a.m.,
at the W Hotel Midtown 188 14" Street Northeast Atlanta, Georgia 30361

Marcella Abrams Martin Owino
Carol Giles Yvette Rivero
Jim Phillip Harvey Dr. Adele Webb
Leif Eric Mitchell David Whiters
Dr. Alan Moghul Brandi Williams

presided as Chairpersons. The attached roster includes all members of the panel. Others in attendance are listed on the
attached visitor log.

This meeting was closed to the public in accordance with provisions set forth in section 552b(c)(4) and (6), Title 5 U.S.C,,
and the Determination of the Associate Director for Management and Operations, CDC, pursuant to Pub. L. 92-463. The
Designated Federal Official explained policies and procedures regarding avoidance of conflict of interest situations,
voting and priority ratings, and confidentiality of application materials, committee discussions, and recommendations.

The committee reviewed 99 applications requesting $74,885,091.96 in support and 0 applications were judged to be
noncompetitive (NC).

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 3:00 p.m., June 18, 2009.

CERTIFICATION
| herby certify that the foregoing minutes are accurate and complete.
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Capacity Building (CBA) to Improve the Delivery and Effectiveness of Human
Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Prevention Services for High Risk and
Racial/Ethnic Minority Population PS09-906

SEP Member Roster

Marcella Abrams, B.A. (CHAIR)
Illinois Department of Public Health
21829 1/2 Richton Road

Matteson, IL 60443
marcella.abrams(@illinois.gov

Jim Harvey, M. Ph. (CHAIR)
Kupona Strategic Consulting

7251 S. South Shore Dr., Flay 14F
Chicago, IL 60649

kuponal @msn.com.

Alan Moghul, M. Ph. (CHAIR)

National Assoc. of State Alcohol & Drug Abuse Directors
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Suite 605

Washington, DC 20036

amoghul@nasadad.org.

Yvette Rivero, B.A. (CHAIR)
University of Miami School of Medicine
1120 NW 14" Street

Suite 1158

Miami, FL 33136
yrivero@med.miami.edu

David Whiters, M.S.W. (CHAIR)
Recovery Consultants of Atlanta, Inc
3423 Covington Drive

Suite B

Decatur, GA 30032
david@recoveryconsultants.org.

Sean Arayasirikul, M. Ph.
Georgetowm University

8750 Georgia Ave. # 1414B
Silver Spring, MD 20910
sean.arayakirikul@gmail.com.

Denise Bacchus, Ph. D.
Arizona State University
P.O. Box 224

Phoenix, AZ 85001

denise.bacchus@gmail.com.

Carol Giles, D. Min. (CHAIR)
Southwest Louisiana AIDS Council
1715 Common Street

Lake Charles, LA 70601
carolg(@slac.org.

Leif Mitchell, B.A. (CHAIR)

Center for Interdisciplinary Research on AIDS
135 College Street

Suite 200

New Haven, CT 06510
leif.mitchell@yvale.edu.

Martin Owino, M. Ph. (CHAIR)
Veterans Benefits Clearinghouse
3 Marian Road

Framingham, MA 01702

owinomp(@yahoo.com.

Adele Webb, Ph. D. (CHAIR)
Association of Nurses in AIDS Care
3538 Ridgewood Road

Akron, OH 44333
adele(@anacnet.org.

Brandi Williams, B.S. (CHAIR)

Florida Department of Health, Bureau of HIV/AIDS
P.O. Box 1804

Crawfordville, FL 32326

Brandi williams@doh.state.fl.us.

Sergio Avina, B.S.
JWCH Institute Inc.
1910 W. Sunset Blvd.
Suite 650

Los Angeles, CA 90026
savina007@aol.com.

Walston Barbour, Ph. D.

Court Services Offender Supervision Agency
2817 63" Ave.

Cheverly, MD 20785

walstonwb@aol.com.
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Danielle Benjamin, B.A.
Independent Consultant
21000Father Hurley Blvd., #318
Germantown, MD 20874
dfbconsultants@aol.com.

Deborah Brimlow, Ph. D.
Brimlow Consulting
4335 Pease St.

Houston, TX 77023
dbrimlow(@msn.com.

Gwendolyn Cousino, M. Ph.
Columbia County School System
785 SW Valley way

Lake City, FL 32025
wencous(@bellsouth.net.

George DeStefano, M.S.W.

New York City Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene
40 Worth Street, Rm. 1513

New York, NY 10013

gdestefa@helath.nyc.gov.

Margie Drake, Ph.D.

Tarrant County public Health
1101 S. Main Street

Room 2500

Fort Worth, TX 76104
mdrake@tarrantcounty.com.

Stephanie Edwards-Norfleet, M.P.A.
Neighborhood Fundraising Network, Inc
733 Pebble Beach Drive

San Marcos, CA 92069

nfn(@cox.net.

Kevin Favor, Ph. D.

Lincoln University

1570 Baltimore Pike

Lincoln University, PA 19352
kfavor@lincoln.edu

Lourdes Follins, Ph. D.

City University of New York-Kingsborough CC
Dept. of Behavioral Sciences and Human Services
2001 Oriental Blvd, Rm. D309

Brookyn, NY 11235

ldfollins{@aol.com.

Ricardo Branic, M. A.
BRANIC Enterprises, LLC

3508 Commodore Joshua Barney Drive, NW

Suite 201
Washington, DC 20018
cinarbia@yahoo.com.

Nancy Lynn Brown, Ph. D.
Palo Alto Medical Foundation
795 El Camino Real

Palo Alto, CA 94306
brown@pamf.org.

Peter DeMartino, Ph. D.

Desert AIDS Project

1695 North Sunrise Way

Palm Springs, CA 92262
pdemartino(@desertaidsproject.org.

Ann Marie Dey, Ph.D.

Rutgers University HIV Prevention CPSDI

3 Rutgers Plaza, ASB III
2" Floor

New Brunswick, NJ 08901
anndey(@rci.rutgers.edu

Jan Duncan, Ph. D.

Alcore State University

125 McAuley Drive
Vicksburg, MS 39183
driduncan@rocketmail.com

Stephen Fallon, Ph. D.
Skills4

1712 N. Victoria Park Road
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33305
sfallon@skills4.org.

Peter Fishburn, B.A.

New Mexico Dept. of Health
1111 Stanford Dr. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87106
peter.fishburn@staet.nm.us.

David Frazer, M.P.H.

Center for Urban Population Health
1020 N. 12" Street

Suite 4180

Milwaukee, WI 53233

dfrazer@wisc.edu.
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Prudencio Samuel Gallegos, B.A.
Sisters of Color United for Education
1301 Dexter Street

Denver, CO 80220
samgallegos(@comcast.net.

Wynn Gillan, Dr. Ph.
Southeastern Louisiana University
SLU-10845

Hammond, LA 70402
wgillan(@selu.edu.

Laura Hughes, M. Ph.

Wayne County Department of Public Health
33030 Van Born Road

Wayne, MI 48184
lhughes@co.wayne.mi.us.

Trudie Jackson

Southwest Center HIV/AIDS
1144 East McDowell Road
Suite 200

Phoenix, AZ 85006
tjackson(@swhiv.org.

Morrison Jenkins III, B.S.
Independent Consultant

584 Douglas Avenue
Lexington, KY 40508
leejenkins3@insightbb.com.

Nancy Johnson, M.S.
Eugene School District 47
2832 Firwood Way
Eugene, OR 97401
johnson_n(@4j.lane.edu.

Georgette King, Ph.D.
University of South Florida
Pediatric Infectious Diseases
17 Davis Blvd.

Suite 200

Tampa, FL 33606
gking@health.usf.edu.

Jeremy Landau, M A.

New Mexico Community Foundation
P.O. Box 1698

Cedar Crest, NM 87008
jeremylandau@earthlink.net.

Sedrick Gardner, M. Ph.

Atlanta Interfaith Broadcaster, Inc.
335 Carriage Lake Lane
Stockbridge, GA 30281
innovativeam@yahoo.com.

Stewart Grossman, B.A. _
West Side Federation/Ben Michalski Residence
206 West 84" Street

New York, NY 10024

ogrossman(@att.net

Frances Jackson, Ph. D.

Oakland University School of Nursing
428 O’Dowd Hall

Rochester, MI 48309
fcjackson@aol.com.

Tazima Jenkins-Barnes, B.A.

Office of Alameda County Public Health Department

1000 Broadway
Suite 310

Oakland, CA 94607

t w_hope@msn.com.

Richard Jimenez, M. A.
Walden University

1402 Banks Street

Houston, TX 77006
richard.jimenez@waldenu.edu.

Monifa Jumanne, Ph.D.
Turner Chapel AME Church
18733 Brandemere Drive
Austell, GA 30168
mjumanne@bellsouth.net.

Wilfred Labiosa, M.S.
Casa Esperanza, Inc.

245 Eustis Street

Roxbury, MA 02119
wlabiosa{@casaespenza.org

Naima Lewis, Ph. D.

Hyer Hynamic Health Discoveries, Inc.
393 Victoria Lane

Stockbridge, GA 30281
hydyinc@aol.com.
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Renato Littaua, D.V.M.

California Department of Public Health
MS 8304, P.O. Box 997420
Sacramento, CA 95899
renato.littaua@cdph.ca.gov.

Davyd McCoy, M.A.

P.O. Box 44276

Panorama City, CA 91412
davydhandsunitedtogether@yahoo.com.

David Martin, Ph. D.

UCLA Medical Center — Harbor
1000 West Carson Street

Box 488

Torrance, CA 90509
dimartin@ucla.edu.

Tiffany West Ojo, M.S. Ph.
Government of the District of Columbia
1380 Monroe St., NW

Washington, DC 20010
tiffany.west@dc.gov.

Chris Partis, B.A.

Akron Health Department
177 South Broadway
Akron, OH 44308
partich(@ci.akron.oh.us.

Robert Payne, D. Div.

Center for Community Ministry
P.O. Box 902-2552

San Juan, PR 00931
chaplaincyministeries(@yahoo.com.

Brenda Pridgen, Ed. D.
Concentric Systems
4609 Walther Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21214
concentric | (@verizon.net.

Timothy Sankary, M.D.

Asian Pacific Islander Community AIDS Project
10250 Easthaven Dr.

Santee, CA 92071

tsankary@yahoo.com.

Patrick Luther, M.H.S.
Nashville CARES

501 Brick Church park Drive
Nashville, TN 37207
pluther@lutherconsulting.com.

Katalina McGlone, LM.S.W.
University of Hawaii

P.O. Box 235166

Honolulu, HI 96823
katalina(@lava.net

Alelia Munroe, M. Ph.

Orlando Health

5655 S. Orange Ave.

Orlando, F1 32809
alelia.munroe(@orlandohealth.com

Catherine Olufs, B.A.
Center for Health Justice
8235 Santa Monica Blvd.
Suite 214

West Hollywood, CA 90046
cathy(@bhealthjustice.net.

Carlos Pavao, M.P.A.

Health Equity Solutions, LL.C

975 Cherokee, Ave., SE

Atlanta, GA 30315
carlos@healthequitysolutions.com.

David Perez-Jimenez, Ph. D.
Institute of Psychological Research
P.O.Box 23174

San Juan, PR 00931
dperez@ipso.uprrp.edu.

Allison Rojas, M.A.
Allison Rojas Consulting
2716 Humboldy Ave. S.
Minneapolis, MN 55408
rojas.allison@gmail.com

Steven Saunders, M.S.

New Jersey Dept. of Health and Senior Service
P.O. Box 363

Trenton, NJ 08625
Errol.saunders@doh.state.nj.us
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Steven Sawicki, M.A.

Whitney M. Young Jr. Health Services
920 Lark Dr.

Albany, NY 12207
ssawicki@wmyhealth.org.

Mark Temple, PH. D.
Illinois State University
Campus Mail 5220
Normal, IL 61790
marktemple@ilstu.edu.

Denis Travis, Ph. D.

Indiana University Northwest
Division of Social Work
3400 Broadway

Gary, IN 46408
dtravis@iun.edu.

Ming Wang, M.S.W,

Utah Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health
948 Woodstock Drive

North Salt Lake, UT 84054

mingwko(@yahoo.com

Phyllis Wolfe, M.A.

P.B. Wolfe & Associates
1515 Can Buren St. NW
Washington, DC 20012
phylliswolfe@hotmail.com.

Armando, Smith, M.S.W.
Vital Bridges, NFP, Inc
4121 W. Lake Street
Chicago, IL 60624
armandosmi(@aol.com

Eric Thai, B.A.

Boston Public Health Commission
HIV/AIDS Services Division
1010 Massachusetts Avenue

2" Floor

Boston, MA 02118

ethai@bphc.org.

Rosemary Veniegas, Ph. D.
UCLA Dept. of Family Medicine
10880 Wilshire Blvd.

Suite 1800

Los Angeles, CA 90024
rveniegas(@mednet.ucla.edu.

Barbara Warren, Ph. D.
LGBT Community Center
148 Bank Street

Apt 5B

New York, NY 10014
barbaraw(@gaycenter.org.
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